

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3000 OF 2025

Between:

Nallavelli Constructions, A Registered Partnership Firm, (Reg. No.2482/2011), Represented by its Managing Partner, Smt. Nallavelli Aruna, W/o. N.Kurma Reddy, Occ. Business, Office at: 9-7-393/1, East Maruthi Nagar, Vaishalinagar (Post), Champapet, Hyderabad - 500079.

Petitioner

AND

1. Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S, Prl. Secretary, Finance Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar, Telangana, Secretariat-500022.
2. N.Sridhar, I.A.S, Prl. Secretary, Panchyat Raj and Rural Development, State of Telangana, Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. P.Joga Reddy, Engineer-In-Chief (PR), State of Telangana, Department of Panchayat Raj Engineering (SRTGN) Bhavan, Errum Manzil Colony, Hyderabad-29.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through its counsel Ms. Tejovani Megharaj, praying the High Court to call the respondents/contemnors in person and punish the respondents for willfully, wantonly and deliberately violating the orders passed in WP. No.21837 of 2025 dated 4.08.2025.

Counsel for the Petitioner : MS. TEJOVANI MEGHARAJ

Counsel for Respondent No.1 : ASST. GOVT. PLEDER FOR FINANCE

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 07-11-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Finance seeks further time to comply with the orders of this Court.

Post after four (4) weeks.

List on 24-04-2026.

If the respondents fail to comply with the orders of this Court in W.P. No. 21837 of 2025 dated 04-08-2025 by the next date of hearing, the respondent No.1 is directed to appear before this Court along with the available records on the next date of hearing.

Learned Government Pleader for Finance is directed to inform the respondent No.1 with regard to his appearance before this Court.

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S, Prl. Secretary, Finance Department, State of Telangana, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar, Telangana, Secretariat-500022. (BY SPEED POST)
2. Two CCs to GP for Finance, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Ms. Tejovani Megharaj, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SK,J

DATE; 13-03-2026

NOTE: POST ON 24-04-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3000 OF 2026

DIRECTION

